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RANDAL J. GREENWALT, JR.,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0566 DI



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director” and “the Department,” respectively) has cause to deny Randal J. Greenwalt, Jr.’s application for a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license because he was convicted of two felonies, failed to disclose two assault misdemeanors on his application for licensure, failed to comply with child support orders, failed to disclose on his application that he was not in compliance with a child support order, failed to pay state individual income taxes, and failed to disclose on his application that he had not paid such taxes.  
Procedure


Greenwalt filed a complaint on April 12, 2012, challenging the Director’s denial of his application.  The Director filed an answer on May 4, 2012, and filed a motion for summary 
decision, with suggestions in support, on June 12, 2012.  Although we gave Greenwalt until June 26, 2012, to respond to the Director’s motion, he did not do so. 

Under Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that Greenwalt does not genuinely dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or any other evidence admissible under law.
  

The Director cites the request for admissions he served on Greenwalt on May 4, 2012.   Greenwalt did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.


Also, by failing to respond to the Director’s motion, Greenwalt has not disputed the evidence the Director submitted in support of his motion for summary decision.  That evidence includes certified copies of both court records and records of the Missouri Division of Child Support Enforcement.  Therefore, we make our findings of fact from the undisputed evidence the Director submitted in support of his motion for summary decision, as well as Greenwalt’s deemed admissions arising from his failure to respond to the request for admissions.
Findings of Fact

Greenwalt’s Criminal History

1. On July 7, 1989, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Greenwalt was found guilty of sale of a Schedule I controlled substance – an unclassified felony – in violation of            § 195.020,
 and was sentenced to eight years’ imprisonment.  The Circuit Court suspended imposition of sentence and placed Greenwalt on probation (“1989 probation”).
2. On April 19, 1990, Greenwalt’s 1989 probation was revoked, and the Circuit Court sentenced Greenwalt to serve his eight-year prison term.

3. On April 19, 1991, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Greenwalt pled guilty to assault in the second degree, a Class D felony, in violation of § 565.060, and was sentenced to seven years’ imprisonment, said sentence to be served concurrently with the above-referenced sentence for sale of a controlled substance.
4. On December 13, 2004, in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County, Greenwalt pled guilty to domestic assault in the third degree, a Class A misdemeanor, in violation of § 565.074, and was sentenced to ten months in jail.  The Circuit Court suspended execution of sentence and placed Greenwalt on probation (“2004 probation”).

5. On September 25, 2006, Greenwalt’s 2004 probation was revoked, and he was sentenced to two days in jail and fifty hours of community service.

6. On January 24, 2008, in the Circuit Court of Camden County, Missouri, Greenwalt pled guilty to assault in the third degree, a Class A misdemeanor, in violation of § 565.070,
 and was sentenced to a year’s imprisonment in jail and payment of a fine.  The Circuit Court suspended execution of sentence and placed Greenwalt on probation (“2008 probation”).
Delinquent Tax History

7. On May 24, 2010, the Director of Revenue filed a Certificate of Tax Lien- Individual Income Tax with the Circuit Clerk of St. Charles County against Greenwalt for tax years 2003-2005, in the aggregate amount of $2,605.19 in tax, interest, additions to tax, penalties, and lien fees.

8. On May 31, 2011, the Director of Revenue filed a Certificate of Tax Lien- Individual Income Tax with the Circuit Clerk of St. Charles County against Greenwalt for tax year 2006, in the aggregate amount of $3,354.33 in tax, interest, additions, to tax, penalties, and lien fees.

9. Greenwalt has no repayment agreement with the Director of Revenue with regard to either of these income tax obligations.

Delinquent Child Support

10. On August 18, 2004, the Circuit Court of St. Charles County entered an order, judgment, and decree that Greenwalt pay $300 per month in child support.
11. On August 2, 2007, a motion for contempt for failure to pay the above-referenced child support was filed against Greenwalt in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County.

12. On December 7, 2007, Greenwalt entered into a consent judgment in the above-referenced child support matter, acknowledging he owed $11,321.00 to the mother of his child, and agreeing to pay that amount.

13. On December 21, 2007, the Circuit Court issued a warrant for Greenwalt’s arrest for his failure to pay child support as set out above, and he was jailed as a result.  

14. On or before January 15, 2008, Greenwalt filed an offer to purge with the Circuit Court, in which he proposed to purge his contempt by paying his child’s mother in installments.  The Circuit Court accepted the offer on January 15, 2008, and ordered Greenwalt released from jail.

15. On December 28, 2011, the Prosecuting Attorney for St. Charles County filed a criminal complaint against Greenwalt, in which he alleged Greenwalt knowingly failed to pay child support under the above-referenced order, judgment, and decree for child support for the period of January 1, 2011 through November 30, 2011, during which period Greenwalt’s arrearage was more than twelve monthly payments.  The Prosecuting Attorney alleged Greenwalt committed the Class D felony of criminal non-support in violation of § 568.040.4.
Greenwalt’s Application for a Motor Vehicle 
Extended Service Contract Producer License
16. The Department received an application for a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license from Greenwalt on December 6, 2011.
17. Background Question number 1 on the application asked: “Have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgment withheld or deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a crime?”

18. Greenwalt marked “yes” in response to the question and attached the following explanation: “Jan. 1990 I was sentenced to 8 yrs. in prison by Judge Corrigain (sic) for Sales and Assault 2d  2190R-00090-01.”

19. Greenwalt failed to disclose his 2004 conviction for third-degree domestic assault or his 2008 conviction for third-degree assault in his response to Background Question number 1.

20. Background Question number 4 on the application asked:  “Have you been notified by any jurisdiction to which you are applying of any delinquent tax obligation that is not the subject of a repayment agreement?”

21. Greenwalt marked “no” in response to the question.

22. Background Question number 7 asked the following:  “Do you have a child support obligation in arrearage?  If you answer yes: (a) by how many months are you in arrearage? (b) are you currently subject to and in compliance with any repayment agreement? (c) are you the subject of a child support related subpoena/warrant?”

23. Greenwalt answered “yes” in response to the question, stating that he was five months in arrears and was in compliance with the repayment agreement.
24. The application carries the following language, under the title “Applicant’s Certification and Attestation:”

1.  I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information submitted in this application and attachments is true and complete.  I am aware that submitting false information or omitting pertinent or material information in connection with this application is grounds for license revocation or denial of the license and may subject me to criminal penalties.

* * *

4.  I further certify, under penalty of perjury, that a) I have no child support obligation; b) I have a child support obligation and I am currently in compliance with that obligation; or c) I have identified my child support obligation arrearage on this application.

25. Greenwalt signed underneath the Certification and Attestation.

26. The Director refused to issue a license to Greenwalt on March 14, 2012.

Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  The granting of a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license is governed by §§ 385.200-385.220.  The Director denied Greenwalt’s application for an insurance producer license under § 385.209.1:

1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue, or refuse to renew a registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for any of the following causes, if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection with the applicant's or licensee's motor vehicle extended service contract program has: 

*   *   *
(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation or fraud; 

*   *   *
(5) Been convicted of any felony; 

*   *   *
(12) Failed to comply with an administrative or court order imposing a child support obligation; [or]
(13) Failed to comply with any administrative or court order directing payment of state or federal income tax[.]
I.  Material Misrepresentation or Fraud

The Director alleges that Greenwalt attempted to obtain a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license through material misrepresentation or fraud by failing to disclose his misdemeanor convictions for assault and domestic assault, the fact that he was over twelve months in arrears on his child support payments, and his delinquent taxes.


Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  The dictionary definition of “material” is “having real importance or great consequences[.]”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  We agree with the Director’s allegations regarding the misdemeanor convictions and the delinquent taxes.  While Greenwalt disclosed, albeit in a confusing manner, his two felony convictions, he said nothing about the two assault convictions.  Similarly, he denied that he had any delinquent tax obligations that were not the subject of a repayment agreement.  

However, we disagree with the Director’s allegation that cause for denial of licensure also exists due to Greenwalt’s allegedly false answer to Background Question number 7.  Neither the record in Greenwalt’s child support case nor the deemed admissions establishes that he was more than five months in arrears or that he was not in compliance with his repayment agreement.  The Prosecuting Attorney’s complaint charging Greenwalt with criminal non-support is only an accusation, not a proven fact.  The Director refers to a probable cause statement signed by Laura Bruyere.  That statement alleges that Greenwalt failed to make child support payments as ordered and that his total arrearage was $23,745.46 as of October 26, 2011.  However, the only iteration of that statement is at the end of an unsigned copy of the Prosecuting Attorney’s complaint, which is an exhibit to the request for admissions Greenwalt failed to answer.  

Also, Greenwalt did not admit through a deemed admission that he owed the larger amount or that he was in default of his repayment agreement.  Greenwalt was only asked to
admit or deny the following: “Admissions Exhibit 5 is a true and accurate copy of the court records in State v. Randal Greenwalt, Jr., St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct. No. 1111-CR06714.”  Greenwalt’s admission that the documents were true and accurate copies of the court records did not constitute an admission that either Bruyere’s statements or the accusations of the complaint were true.
  

Because we have no evidence that Greenwalt was in fact over twelve months in arrears on his child support or was failing to abide by his repayment agreement, we cannot say he committed fraud in not admitting those things on his application.  Nonetheless, we find cause to deny Greenwalt’s motor vehicle extended service contract producer license under § 385.209.1(5) because of his false and fraudulent statements concerning his misdemeanor convictions and his delinquent taxes.
II.  Conviction of a Felony

Greenwalt admitted on his application, and the certified records submitted by the Director show, that he was convicted of two felonies – sale of a controlled substance and assault in the second degree.  Therefore, we find cause to deny Greenwalt’s motor vehicle extended service contract producer license under § 385.209.1(6) because of those felony convictions.

III.  Child Support Obligation

As we discuss under “Material misrepresentation or fraud” above, the Director failed to show Greenwalt was in arrears for his child support beyond the five-month arrearage he admitted to in his offer to purge filed with the Circuit Court before January 15, 2008, or that he had failed to live up to the repayment terms contained in the Circuit Court’s order accepting his 
offer.  Therefore, we do not find cause to deny Greenwalt’s motor vehicle extended service contract producer license under § 385.209.1(12).

IV.  Failure to Comply With Court Order 
Directing Payment of State Income Tax


The Director proved that Greenwalt had two default judgments entered against him for nonpayment of state income taxes.  However, we are unaware of any tax judgments that direct the defendant to pay tax.  Instead, judgments for collection of delinquent taxes, whether state or federal, typically only provide for enforcement through ordinary post-judgment means, i.e., execution, levy, enforcement of any liens that arise, and garnishment, instead of directing payment of such taxes. Also, we found no case law construing the phrase “directing payment of state or federal income tax” in either of the two statutes using that phrase,
 nor did we find any references to it in our prior decisions.

But, we presume the legislature, in enacting statutes, did not intend to perform a useless act.
  Given that presumption, we interpret a default judgment for nonpayment of state income taxes to be a “court order directing payment of state…income tax.”  Since there are two such judgments against Greenwalt, we find cause to deny Greenwalt’s motor vehicle extended service contract producer license under § 385.209.1(13).
V.  Greenwalt’s Constitutional Arguments


Greenwalt’s complaint alleges that the denial of a license was a direct violation of his rights under U.S. Const. amends. I, V, and XIV.  This Commission does not have authority to 
decide constitutional issues.
  The issue has been raised and may be argued before the courts if necessary.

V.  Lack of Discretion

Section 385.209.2 provides in relevant part: 

Notwithstanding section 621.120, RSMo, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.  
We have no discretion under this provision to order the Director to issue a license when, as here, we find any cause for denial of a license.  Therefore, we must deny Greenwalt’s application.  

Summary


We deny Greenwalt’s application for a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license and cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on July 9, 2012.

                                                                __________________________________


                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


                                                                Commissioner
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